

No. 18-868

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASS'N, NRG ENERGY, INC.,  
and CALPINE CORP.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ANTHONY STAR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR  
OF THE ILLINOIS POWER AGENCY, BRIEN J. SHEAHAN,  
JOHN R. ROSALES, SADZI MARTHA OLIVA, AND D. ETHAN  
KIMBREL, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS COMMISSIONERS  
OF THE ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION, and  
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF  
STATE RESPONDENTS**

KWAME RAOUL

*Attorney General, State of Illinois*

RICHARD SCOTT HUSZAGH

*Assistant Attorney General*

*Counsel of Record*

100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-2587

*rhuszagh@atg.state.il.us*

Counsel for Anthony Star, Director  
of the Illinois Power Agency, and  
Brien J. Sheahan, *et al.*, Members of  
the Illinois Commerce Commission

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Federal Statutory Background .....	3
B. State Statutory Background .....	6
C. Proceedings Below .....	9
D. New York Proceeding in <i>Zibelman</i> .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Resolving Petitioners’ Question Presented Requires a Threshold Decision on Whether They Have a Cause of Action to Enjoin a Violation of the FPA. ....	14
A. Petitioners’ Preemption Claim Depends on Whether the FPA Supports a Private Cause of Action to Enjoin a Violation.....	14
B. No Circuit Court Has Decided the FPA Cause-of-Action Question, Which Raises Difficult Issues. ....	15
C. The FPA Does Not Support a Private Cause of Action to Enjoin a Violation of its Provisions. ....	19
II. There Is No Circuit Split, and FERC Agrees that the FPA Does Not Preempt State Laws to Promote State Environmental Policies.....	21

III. The Preemption Question Presented Is Not Urgent or Important Enough to Justify This Court’s Review.....	22
IV. The Seventh Circuit’s Opinion Is Consistent with <i>Hughes</i> and the Court’s Preemption Precedent Under the FPA. ....	23
A. The ZEC Program is Not Ratemaking for Sales of Wholesale Electricity. ....	24
B. ZEC Payments Are Not Charges Received “In Connection With” Sales of Wholesale Electricity. ....	29
C. The ZEC Program Is Not Preempted Due to Its Incidental Effect on Wholesale Prices. ....	31
CONCLUSION . ....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017). . . . .	35
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001). . . . .	16, 19, 20
<i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902). . . . .	20
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015). . . . .	17–20
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013). . . . .	30, 32
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988). . . . .	21
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005). . . . .	17
<i>Coalition for Competitive Elec. v. Zibelman</i> , 906 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2018). . . . .	1, 13, 16, 22, 35
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012). . . . .	18, 19
<i>Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 633 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011). . . . .	29
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018). . . . .	35
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908). . . . .	9, 17, 18, 20
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016). . . . .	4, 24, 27, 32

<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002). . . . .	17
<i>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017). . . . .	16
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 721 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2013). . . . .	5
<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Nw. Pub. Serv.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951).. . . . .	16, 21
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util.</i> <i>Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008). . . . .	5, 6
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> <i>of Kansas</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989). . . . .	26, 27–28, 31
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002). . . . .	4, 5, 26
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015). . . . .	31
<i>Public Utils. Comm’n of R.I. v. Attleboro Steam</i> <i>&amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).. . . . .	3
<i>Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper</i> , 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017). . . . .	18, 20
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996). . . . .	17, 19, 20
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Mat’ls Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981). . . . .	21
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive</i> <i>Eng’rs &amp; Trainmen</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009).. . . . .	15

<i>Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Conn. Dep't of Pub. Util. Control</i> , 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008). . . .	32
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992). . . . .	29

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2 . . . . .	17
--------------------------------------	----

### **Statutes and Regulations**

16 U.S.C. § 824. . . . .	3, 4
16 U.S.C. § 824d. . . . .	1, 3, 4, 29
16 U.S.C. § 824e. . . . .	1, 3, 4, 16, 21, 34
16 U.S.C. § 824m. . . . .	4, 16, 20
16 U.S.C. § 825l. . . . .	1, 4, 16, 21
16 U.S.C. § 825p. . . . .	20
42 U.S.C. § 1983. . . . .	17, 18
Ill. Pub. Act 95–481. . . . .	6
Ill. Pub. Act 99–906, § 1.5. . . . .	7
Ill. Pub. Act 99–906, § 5. . . . .	7
Ill. Pub. Act 99–906, § 97. . . . .	29
Ill. Comp. Stat., ch. 20, § 3855/1–10. . . . .	6, 7
Ill. Comp. Stat., ch. 20, § 3855/1–75(c). . . . .	6
Ill. Comp. Stat., ch. 20, § 3855/1–75(d–5). . . . .	7–9
Ill. Comp. Stat., ch. 220, § 5/16–108(k). . . . .	7
Ill. Comp. Stat., ch. 220, § 5/16–111.5(l). . . . .	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 48:3–87.5 (2018). . . . .	23

**Administrative Decisions**

<i>Am. Ref-Fuel Co.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,004 (2003).....	32
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2010).....	21
<i>Cal. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010).....	32
<i>Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,236 (June 29, 2018).....	11, 12, 21, 23, 34
<i>Edison Elec. Inst.</i> , 69 FERC ¶ 61,344 (1994).....	6, 30
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (1995).....	32
<i>WSPP Inc.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012).....	30, 32
FERC Order No. 888 (61 Fed. Reg. 21,540). . . . .	4, 29

**Other Authorities**

V. Arroyo, <i>et al.</i> , <i>State Innovation on Climate Change: Reducing Emissions from Key Sectors While Preparing for A “New Normal”</i> , 10 Harv. L. & Poly Rev. 385 (2016). . . . .	6
